

No. 22-35430

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORTH CASCADES CONSERVATION COUNCIL
AND KATHY JOHNSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE

Defendant-Appellee

HAMPTON LUMBER MILLS-WASHINGTON, INC.; et al.

Intervenor-Defendants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:20-cv-01321-DGE
Hon. David G. Estudillo

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

David A. Bricklin, WSBA No. 7583
Alexander Sidles, WSBA 52832
Bricklin & Newman, LLP
123 NW 36th Street, Suite 205
Seattle, WA 98107
(206) 264-8600
bricklin@bnd-law.com
sidles@bnd-law.com
*Attorneys for Appellants, North Cascades
Conservation Council and Kathy Johnson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
A. The Vegetation Project will Lead to a Net Increase in Road Mileage within the Project Area, in Violation of the 1994 Northwest Forest Plan	7
B. The Vegetation Project will Lead to Less Retention of Woodpecker Habitat than the Amounts Mandated by the 1990 Forest Plan.....	8
C. The Forest Service Failed to Evaluate the Project’s Impacts on Certain Sensitive Species	9
D. The Forest Service Failed to Conduct a Pre-Disturbance Survey for the Pacific Oregonian Snail.....	10
E. The Forest Service Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Environmental Impacts of the Project.....	10

F.	The Forest Service Failed to Analyze a Range of Reasonable Alternatives	11
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
VII.	ARGUMENT	14
A.	NFMA and NEPA: Legal Background	14
B.	The Vegetation Project Violates the 1994 Plan Prohibition Against Increased Road Mileage	16
1.	The 1994 Plan prohibits a net increase in road mileage	16
2.	The Agency has not demonstrated compliance with the “no net increase” rule because of multiple flaws in its pre- and post-project road inventories.....	18
a.	The Forest Service overstates the pre-Project road mileage by erroneously counting decommissioned roads as existing roads.....	18
b.	The Forest Service’s pre-project road inventory is riddled with inconsistencies	23
c.	The Forest Service’s post-project inventory is riddled with inconsistencies	24
d.	The Forest Service wrongly omits new temporary roads in its post-project accounting.....	29
C.	The Project Violates the 1990 Plan Requirement to Meet Forest Plan Requirements for Woodpecker Habitat	34

D.	The Forest Service Failed to Determine Impacts on Sensitive Species and Failed to Survey for Species Subject to a “Survey-and-Manage” Mandate.....	37
1.	The Forest Service failed to evaluate all sensitive species	37
2.	The Forest Service failed to conduct pre-disturbance surveys for the Pacific Oregonian snail, a “survey and manage” species	39
E.	The Forest Service Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Environmental Impacts of the Project.....	41
F.	The Forest Service Failed to Analyze a Range of Reasonable Alternatives.....	43
VIII.	RELIEF SOUGHT.....	44
IX.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	45
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Bradford</i> , 856 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2017)	33, 34
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Savage</i> , 897 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2018)	19, 22, 36
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>American Rivers v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999).....	42, 43
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 41
<i>Coeur Alaska v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 557 U.S. 261, 129 S. Ct. 2458, 174 L. Ed. 2d 193(2009)	45
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008).....	39, 40

Friends of Bitterroot v. Marten, CV-20-19-M-DLC, 2020 WL 5804251 (D. Mont., Sept. 29, 2020)20

Guatay Christian Fellowship v. Cty. of San Diego, 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011).....12

Hapner v. Tidwell, 621 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2010)14

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Locke, 626 F.3d 1040 (2010).....24, 28

Klamath Sikiyou Wildlands Center v. Boody, 468 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2006)41

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Graham, 899 F.Supp.2d 948 (E.D. Cal., 2012)33

Lands Council v. Powell, 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....42

League of Wilderness Defenders-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Service, 689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012)12

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360, 109 S.Ct. 1851, 104 L.Ed.2d 377 (1989)13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 77 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1983).....13

Native Ecosystem Council v. Krueger, 946 F.Supp.2d 1060 (D. Mont., 2013).....32

Native Ecosystems Council v. Martin, 209 F.Supp.3d 1168 (D. Mont. 2016).....33

Native Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)14

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 428 F.3d 1233
(9th Cir. 2005).....12, 38, 42, 43

Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon, 697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir.
2012)14

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv., 137 F.3d
1372 (9th Cir. 1998).....14

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 957 F.3d 1024 (9th
Cir. 2020)12

SE. Ala. Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 486
F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007)45

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 376 F.3d 853
(9th Cir. 2004).....11

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13, 24, 28, 34, 36, 38
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E).....	28
16 U.S.C. § 1600.....	1
16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-1687	14

16 U.S.C. § 1604.....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1604(i).....	15, 36
16 U.S.C. § 1604(j).....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(E).....	11, 43

<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
36 C.F.R. § 212.1.....	20
36 C.F.R. § 220.7.....	11, 43
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....	42
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1501.6.....	16

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
FRAP 4(A)(1)(b).....	2

Other Authorities

Page

“Enforcing Ecosystem Management under the Northwest Forest
Plan: The Judicial Role,” 12 Fordham Entl. L.J. 211 (2000)15
